

Raj Bala & Ors. vs. State & Anr.

CNR No.: DLCT01-016086-2021

Crl. Revision No. 236/2021

15.01.2022

Vide Office Order No. 896/RG/DHC/2021 Dated 30.12.2021 on the subject '*Revised System of Hearing of Cases in Delhi High Court and Delhi District Courts w.e.f. 03.01.2022 to 15.01.2022*', Hon'ble High Court of Delhi has ordered that all the Judicial Officers of the District Courts in Delhi shall continue to take up all matters of their respective Courts, *through Virtual Mode only*, till 15.01.2022.

Proceedings convened through Video Conferencing.

Present : Mr. Sandeep Puri, Advocate for the petitioners.
Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State / the respondent No. 1.
The respondent No. 2 is present.

TCR received. An application filed by the respondent No. 2 alleging therein that the trial Court had no jurisdiction to hear the case as OBC certificate used for seeking employment was prepared by the office of SDM, Seelampur, Delhi and therefore, the competent Court is the Court having jurisdiction over the area where the office of SDM, Seelampur is located. This is a criminal revision petition challenging order on charge dated 22.10.2021 on the ground that the respondent No. 2 was not charged for *offences* under Section 467, 468 and 471 IPC. The respondent No. 2 has not filed any petition challenging the jurisdiction of the trial Court. He cannot challenge the jurisdiction of the trial Court in a petition filed by the petitioner seeking framing of charge on the respondent No. 2 for *offences* under Section 467, 468 and 471 IPC. Accordingly, the application filed by the respondent No. 2 is dismissed.

The respondent No. 2 has filed reply comprising 260 pages through *WhatsApp* to Reader of this Court. He is requested to file physical copy thereof. To come up for arguments on **04.04.2022**.

Sanjay Sharma-II
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
15.01.2022

NK